

Elizabeth McFadden (D.C. Bar No. 436076)
mcfaddene@sec.gov
Melinda Hardy (D.C. Bar No. 431906)
hardym@sec.gov
Michael S. Bailey (D.C. Bar No. 983676)
baileym@sec.gov
Office of the General Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street NE
Washington, DC 20549
Telephone: (202) 551-5100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Securities and
Exchange Commission*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, NORTHERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIGITAL LICENSING INC. (d/b/a “DEBT
Box”), a Wyoming corporation; JASON R.
ANDERSON, an individual; JACOB S.
ANDERSON, an individual; SCHAD E.
BRANNON, an individual; ROYDON B.
NELSON, an individual; JAMES E.
FRANKLIN, an individual; WESTERN OIL
EXPLORATION COMPANY, INC., a
Nevada corporation; RYAN BOWEN, an
individual; IX GLOBAL, LLC, a Utah limited
liability company; JOSEPH A. MARTINEZ,
an individual; BENJAMIN F. DANIELS, an
individual; MARK W. SCHULER, an
individual; B & B INVESTMENT GROUP,
LLC (d/b/a “CORE 1 CRYPTO”), a Utah
limited liability company; TRAVIS A.
FLAHERTY, an individual; ALTON O.
PARKER, an individual; BW HOLDINGS,
LLC (d/b/a the “FAIR PROJECT”), a Utah
limited liability company; BRENDAN J.

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S
RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S
NOVEMBER 30, 2023 ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE**

Case No. 2:23-cv-00482-RJS

Chief Judge Robert J. Shelby

STANGIS, an individual; and MATTHEW D. FRITZSCHE, an individual;

Defendants,

ARCHER DRILLING, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company; BUSINESS FUNDING SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company; BLOX LENDING, LLC, a Utah limited liability company; CALMFRTZ HOLDINGS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company; CALMES & CO, INC., a Utah corporation; FLAHERTY ENTERPRISES, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company; IX VENTURES FZCO, a United Arab Emirates company; PURDY OIL, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company; THE GOLD COLLECTIVE LLC, a Utah limited liability company; and UIU HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Relief Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Commission Alleges Widespread and Ongoing Investment Fraud and
 Moves for Emergency Relief2

 B. Defendants Move to Dissolve the TRO5

 C. This Court Dissolves the TRO and Issues an Order to Show Cause6

LEGAL STANDARDS7

DISCUSSION8

I. RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS9

II. SANCTIONS ARE NOT WARRANTED18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agjunction LLC v. Agrian Inc.,
 No. 14-CV-2069, 2015 WL 416440 (D. Kan. Jan. 30, 2015)..... 7, 18

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
 501 U.S. 32 (1991) 8, 19

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell,
 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 4

Eisenberg v. Univ. of New Mexico,
 936 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 7

FDIC v. Maxxam, Inc.,
 523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 20

ITN Flix, LLC v. Univision Television Grp., Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-736, 2018 WL 2464502 (D. Utah June 1, 2018)..... 19

Klick v. Hercules, Inc.,
 No. 90-C-1067B, 1992 WL 92395 (D. Utah Feb. 10, 1992) 7, 18

Moradian v. Deer Valley Resort Co.,
 No. 10-cv-615, 2012 WL 3544820 (D. Utah Aug. 16, 2012) 7

Predator Int’l, Inc. v. Gamo Outdoor USA, Inc.,
 793 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 18

SEC v. Traffic Monsoon, LLC,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (D. Utah 2017) 4

Sun River Energy, Inc. v. Nelson,
 800 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 8

Towerridge, Inc. v. T.A.O., Inc.,
 111 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 8

United States v. Carter,
 No. 16-20032-02, 2020 WL 430739 (D. Kan. Jan. 28, 2020)..... 19

United States v. Droganes,
 728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 19

United States v. Horn,
 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994) 19

White v. Dep't of Just.,
No. 16-cv-948, 2018 WL 488719 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2018)..... 19

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4

Xyngular Corp. v. Schenkel,
200 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Utah 2016) 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)..... 7
